
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 
K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

 POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the  Policy Development Committee will be held in the Molton Room - 
Brynsworthy on MONDAY, 9TH DECEMBER, 2019 at 10.00 am. 
 
(NOTE:  A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages.  There are limited car parking spaces in the Visitors parking 
area.  If no spaces are available, please find an alternative space.  Please ensure 
that you enter your name and car registration details in the book in front of the 
entrance door) 
 
 
Members of the Policy Development 
Committee 

Councillor D. Spear (Chair) 

 
Councillors Campbell, Crabb, Hunt, Jenkins, Luggar, Mack, Roome, Walker and York 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 
2019 (attached).  (Pages 5 - 10) 

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency.   

4.   Declarations of Interest.   

 (Please telephone the Corporate and Community Services team to prepare a form 
for your signature before the meeting. Interests must be re-declared when the item 
is called, and Councillors must leave the room if necessary). 

 

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information).   

PART 'A' 

INTERNAL ITEMS 

6.   Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020/21. Report by the Head of Resources to 
the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 2nd December 2019 
(attached).  (Pages 11 - 172) 

 (a) Minute Extract of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 2nd 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

December 2019 (to follow). 
 

7.   Climate Emergency - Design of Citizens' Assembly.   

 Chief Executive to Report. 
 

8.   Work Programme.  (Pages 173 - 174) 

 To consider the Policy Development work programme/
[...]
te and Community Services team or our 
Communications team in advance of the meeting you wish to record at so we can make 
all the necessary arrangements for you on the day.  
 
For more information contact the Corporate and Community Services team on 01271 
388253 or email memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk or the Communications Team 
on 01271 388278, email communications@northdevon.gov.uk. 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
 
North Devon Council offices at Brynsworthy, the full address is:  
Brynsworthy Environment Centre (BEC), Roundswell,  
Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 3NP. 
 
Sat Nav postcode is EX31 3NS. 
 
At the Roundswell roundabout take the exit onto the B3232, after about ½ mile take the 
first right, BEC is about ½ a mile on the right. 
 
Drive into the site, visitors parking is in front of the main building on the left hand side.  
 
On arrival at the main entrance, please dial 8253 for Corporate and Community Services. 
 

 
 



 

Policy Development Committee - 14 November 2019 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Policy Development Committee held at Barum Room - 
Brynsworthy on Thursday, 14th November, 2019 at 2.00 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor D. Spear (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Hunt, Jenkins, Luggar, Mack and Walker 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Head of Operational Services, Accountancy Services Manager and 

Exchequer Manager. 
 

  
  
 

20.   APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Campbell. 
 

21.   TO APPROVE AS CORRECT RECORDS THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETINGS HELD ON 12TH SEPTEMBER AND 15TH OCTOBER 
2019 (ATTACHED). 
 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 12th September and 15th 
October 2019 (circulated previously) be approved as correct records and signed by 
the Chair. 

22.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 
 

23.   PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT QUARTER 2 
OF 2019/20. 
 

The Committee considered a report to the Strategy and Resources Committee o
[...]
 were observed, risk 
assessments were always reviewed and updated and followed up with 
Occupational Health where necessary. 

 The Council had a group of street cleansing staff, which operated district wide 
and during the winter months when less maintenance of weeds was required 
some of those staff could be re-deployed to operate the mechanical sweeper 
to collect and clear the leaves. 

 There had been discussions at Senior Management Team regarding the 
purchase of an additional fuel tank, which would build in resilience in the 
event of any fuel shortage. This was primarily being looked at in the event of a 
no deal BREXIT. 

 Following advice from Vanguard, a scoping exercise had commenced to 
review the Works and Recycling systems and a number of experiments were 
currently underway to assess any potential changes that could be made to the 
Waste and Recycling service. However, with only just over a months’ worth of 
monitoring it was too early to assess if any potential changes had been 
beneficial. 

 Following the opening of the waste transfer station adjacent to the 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre, the rounds for both the black and green 
bins had been re-modelled. As a result the rounds had been reduced by one 
per service. However, some of the re-modelling was not quite right in terms of 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 
Policy Development Committee - 14 November 2019 

 
 

 
5 

 

vehicle size for collection routes and the Council would need to learn from 
those mistakes. 

 The Bartec system, which was an in cab technology used in the vehicles 
alerts the driver to an assisted collection. However, a driver unfamiliar with a 
route or Bartec might miss an assisted collection. Further training at induction 
would address this. 

 In terms of maximising driver hours, the Committee was provided with an 
explanation as to the factors for drivers working hours. 

 
RESOLVED, that the decisions and recommendations of the Strategy and 
Resources Committee be e
[...]
l’s Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) for 2019/20 was £5.46m. 
The CFR denotes the Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital 
purposes. If the CFR was positive the Council may borrow from the Public 
Works Loan Board (PWLB), or the market (external borrowing), or from 
internal balances on a temporary basis (internal borrowing). The balance of 
external and internal borrowing was generally driven by market conditions. 

 At present, the Council had projected total external borrowing of £1.25m and 
utilising £4.21m of cash flow funds in lieu of borrowing. This was a prudent 
and cost effective approach in the current economic climate but would require 
ongoing monitoring of economic conditions. 

 During October 2019, HM Treasury announced, with immediate effect, that it 
was increasing the margin that applies to new loans from the PWLB by 
100bps (one percent) on top of usual lending terms. This was in part due to 
some local authorities substantially increasing their use of the PWLB in recent 
months, as the cost of borrowing had fallen to record lows. This had 
effectively restored interest rates to the levels available in 2018. 

 

RESOLVED that, the recommendations of the Strategy and Resources Committee 
be endorsed.  
 

25.   WORK PROGRAMME/FORWARD PLAN. 
 

The Committee considered the work programme/forward plan for 2019/20 (circulated 
previously). 
 
The Chairman explained that the Clerk was currently collating feedback that he had 
received from other Members in relation to items of interest for future inclusion in the 
work programme. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
Chairman 
The meeting ended at 2.55 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

Open 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 

 

REPORT  
TO: 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES 
 

Date: 
 

2 December 2019 

TOPIC: COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION 
NEW INCOME-BANDED SCHEME 
 

Report By: HEAD OF RESOURCES 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The Government announced as part of its spending review in 2010 that it 
would abolish Council Tax Benefit and replace it with localised support for 
Council Tax by 2013-14. 

 
1.2 This change did not affect Pension Age claimants whose scheme is 

prescribed by Central Government in line with the 2012/13 Council Tax 
Benefit scheme. 

 
1.3 Each year we have to review our scheme. The Devon Local Government 

Steering Group and Benefits Officers Group work together in reviewing the 
Council Tax Reduction (CTR) Schemes across the county. Changes have 
been made over recent years to bring schemes in line with the changes 
being made by Central Government in Housing Benefit and Universal 
Credit. 

 
1.4 The current CTR scheme is complex and out of date. The Government has 

reduced the funding for the scheme by approximately 43% since 2013, so 
Devon Authorities are aiming to move to a new discount-based income-
banded scheme that is fairer, simpler and reduce administration costs. We 
are proposing to make this change to North Devon Council’s Working Age 
scheme from April 2020 

 
1.5     The reduced administration burden will enable resource to be re-directed 

within the team to concentrate/focus on overall Council Tax recovery and 
improve the collection of this debt. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 
That Strategy and Resources: 
 

2.1  Recommends to Council that it adopts a new 5 banded CTR Scheme as set 
out in Appendix A from 1 April 2020. 

 
2.2  Considers the Equality Impact Assessment in relation to the scheme, as set 

out in Appendix B. 
 
2.3  Approves and recommends to Council the Exceptional Hardship Policy in 

relation to the CTR Scheme, as set out in Appendix C. 
 
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 3.1 To ensure that the Council adheres to the legislative requirements to 
provide CTR Scheme for 2020-21. 

 
 
4 REPORT 
 

4.1 ‘Full Service’ Universal Credit (UC) was introduced in the North Devon 
Council area on the 4 July 2018. This means that Working Age customers, 
with the exception of certain smaller groups, have not been able to claim 
Housing Benefit (HB) since that date. New claimants and those 
experiencing a ‘triggering’ change in circumstances must now apply to the 
DWP for UC, which includes an amount towards their Housing Costs, and 
to the Council for CTR.   

 
Previously, CTR was assessed and awarded in line with HB. The introduction of UC 
means that the advantages arising from his alignment have been lost.  
 
Since the rollout of UC, CTR administration has become increasingly difficult. This is 
because UC is highly reactive to change, and Local Authorities typically receive 
notifications from the DWP of a change in income every month for each customer.  
These changes are often insignificant (e.g. £1 variation in earned income) but, as CTR 
schemes are fully means tested, even a trivial change requires reassessment, 
triggering an amended Council Tax bill and rescheduling of the instalment profile. As a 
result, some households are issued with many bills and a bewildering number of 
changed instalments each year. This can make it difficult for taxpayers to budget or 
even to understand what Council Tax is due.   
  
As there are minimum notification times for instalments, these continuous changes can 
result in cancellation of the next Direct Debit due, with instalments effectively delayed 
by one month. Where such changes take place every month, it is possible for Direct 
Debits to be continually set back so the customer, already on a low income, then 
needs to pay a lump sum at the end of the financial year.   
  
Now that the link with HB has been broken, the burden of carrying out a full means test 
assessment for CTR cannot be justified. This is compounded by the fact that over half 
of our current Working Age caseload is ‘Passported’ i.e. CTR support is automatically 
awarded by receiving a qualifying state benefit. This is not available under UC as 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



‘passporting’ ceases to exist, further increasing the admin burden for future claims. 
The current CTR scheme is therefore complex and out of date.   
 
The funding available from Government has reduced by approximately 43% since 
2013 and is expected to fall more sharply as more and more cases move onto UC, 
resulting in more of the admin cost having to be met by the Council. Even it was 
desirable to retain the previous means tested system, the administrative costs involved 
would be prohibitive.   
For the reasons outlined above, Councils across the country are starting to move to 
discount-based income-banded schemes which are much simpler and cheaper to 
administer. We are therefore aiming for a new ‘income grid scheme’ that is fairer, 
simpler and reduces administration costs. 
 

4.2  South Hams and West Devon introduced an income-banded scheme in 
April 2019 and the Devon Benefit Officer Group is recommending that the 
other Devon LAs follow suit in 2020-21. 

 
In North Devon, we are proposing the following changes from April 2020; 
 
Proposal 1 - Introduce an income Banded Scheme 
 
This means that the amount of support customers will receive depends on where their 
income falls within a range of specified bands.  
 
Under this new scheme, small changes in income are much less likely to cause a 
change in the amount of support awarded, as a change would only occur if the total 
income moved into a different income band. 
 
The overall effect of this proposal on our current caseload (as it stands to date) is 
shown below. 
 

 
Proposal - 2 Increase Maximum amount to 80% of liability  

81.50%

14.25%

4.25%

overall 

better off worse off no change

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 
Increasing the maximum level of reduction customers can receive from the current 
75% to 80%. 
 
All the customers who qualify for maximum support under the new scheme will have a 
higher proportion of their bill paid, lea
[...]
 and the local Citizens Advice were also consulted and their 
responses, where received, are shown in Appendix D. 

 
A total of nine responses to the consultation were received. The results are shown, in 
full, in Appendix E. The majority of responses were in favour of the proposed 
changes. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



In addition to the proposed changes, we also considered the following: 
 

Continuing with the current scheme: 
 

 This would mean continuing with higher administration costs and the 
inefficiencies within the current scheme from non-material change of 
circumstances. 

 

 The current scheme will not work effectively with the Government’s Universal 
Credit system as the multiple changes in Universal Credit will inevitably lead to 
multiple changes in CTR, thereby increasing the costs for all Council Tax 
payers in the District. 

 
Reduced funding to other Council services to pay for additional 
administration costs: 

 

 Keeping the current CTR scheme will mean an increase in non-funded 
administration costs and therefore less money available to deliver other Council 
services 

 
 
5 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

  5.1 Prior to 2013/14 the Council Tax Benefit Scheme cost the public purse in 
the region of £7.50m. 

 
  5.2 The first year of the CTR Scheme was originally forecast to cost £6.57m.  

The schemes have so far cost -: 
 
           Year 1   (2013/14) the scheme cost £6.26m 
           Year 2   (2014/15) the scheme cost £5.95m 
  Year 3   (2015/16) the scheme cost £5.69m 
           Year 4   (2016/17) the scheme cost £5.59m 
           Year 5   (2017/18) the scheme cost £5.45m 
           Year 6   (2018/19) the scheme cost £5.50m 

 Year 7   (2019/20) has a current forecasted cost to the Council of £5.60m 
 
5.3 Based upon current modelling the proposed banded scheme above does 

increase the scheme costs by an estimated £0.18m (overall increase of 
3.3%).  However, as shown above in 5.2; the overall scheme costs since 
CTR scheme was introduced have reduced significantly; £6.3million in 
2013-14 down to £5.5million in 2018/19.    

 
5.4 The area Councils have all struggled with under the CTR scheme is the 

collection of the debts.  The collection rates have suffered (not all due to 
CTR of course) and back in 2013/14 we were budgeting for a 98.5% 
collection rate overall, now we are down to 97.5%. An improvement of 0.5% 
in this collection figure would achieve an additional £340,000 (£0.34m) 
council tax for the collection fund. 

  
5.5 The aim of some of the changes within the new banded scheme are 

reduced administration costs and by having an 80% maximum rather than 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6



75% will improve ability for improvement of payment and thus collection 
rates increase, together with reduction in bad debt provision and longer 
term write offs; these measures would aim to mitigate the increased 
scheme cost as shown in 5.3 – thus not impacting the overall current 
collection fund position materially and hopefully improve this position 
further. 

  

5.6 In order to administer a banded scheme, we require a new software 
package/module. The new module needed to administer a CTR ‘banded 
scheme’ would be in addition to the current modules running off the core 
database already in existence. The cost of the new module can be funded 
from an earmarked reserve already in place for system improvements. 

 
 
6 EQUALITIES ASSESSMENT 
 

6.1 EIA attached at Appendix B 
 

6.2 CONSTITUTIONAL CONTEXT 
Article or Appendix 

and paragraph 
 

Referred or 
delegated power? 

 
Article 4.4 

 
Referred 

 
 
7 STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
 

7.1 This report contains no confidential information or exempt information 
under the provisions of Schedule 12A of 1972 Act. 
 
 

8 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

8.1 No background papers have been used in preparation of this report other 
than legislation and government guidelines already in the public domain. 

 
 
9 STATEMENT OF INTERNAL ADVICE 
 

9.1
[...]
at a later 
date if needed. All bills sent to customers on scheme charged over full 12 months 
automatically. Raise capital limit to £10000 in line with Pensioners. The limit of £6000 makes 
saving for a deposit on a house impossible if people are spending savings on paying Council 
Tax. Or maybe a capital disregard for savings in first time buyers save to buy bank accounts. 

 

 

Page 171

Agenda Item 6
Appendix E



This page is intentionally left blank



Date of Publication  
 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
Policy Development Work Programme 

For period August 2019 - September 2019 
 

Committee/Date Description of Decision Contact Officer 

December 2019 

 
 

 Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2020/21.  
 

January 2020 

Policy Development 
Committee 
 

 Service Plans - Annual Reporting  
 

February 2020 

Policy Development 
Committee 
 

 Performance and Financial Management Quarter 3 
2019/20 

 
 

Policy Development 
Committee 
 

 Treasury Management Annual Strategy 2019/20  
 

Policy Development 
Committee 
 

 Revenue Budget 2020-21, Capital Programme and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-23 

 
 

P
age 173

A
genda Item

 8



Date of Publication  
 
 

Committee/Date Description of 
Decision 

Contact Officer Contact 
Councillor 

Key 
Decision 

Y/N 

Contains 
Exempt 

Information 
Y/N 

Reports and 
Background 
Papers to be 
considered 

Policy Development 
Committee 
 

 Review of Fees and Charges 2020/21  
 

P
age 174

A
genda Item

 8


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 2019 (attached).
	6 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020/21. Report by the Head of Resources to the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 2nd December 2019 (attached).
	2019.12.02 Council Tax Reduction Scheme Appendix A
	2019.12.02 Council Tax Reduction Scheme Appendix B
	2019.12.02 Council Tax Reduction Scheme Appendix C
	2019.12.02 Council Tax Reduction Scheme Appendix D
	2019.12.02 Council Tax Reduction Scheme Appe

Minutes of the meeting

Policy Development Committee - 9 December 2019

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL
Minutes of a meeting of Policy Development Committee held at Molton Room Brynsworthy on Monday, 9th December, 2019 at 10.00 am
PRESENT:

Members:
Councillor D. Spear (Chair)
Councillors Jenkins, Mack, Walker and York
Officers:
Chief Executive, Head of Resources, Assistant Benefits Manager
And Senior Benefits Officer.
Also Present:
Councillor L. Spear.

26.

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Campbell, Hunt, Luggar and
Roome.
27.

TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING HELD ON 14TH NOVEMBER 2019 (ATTACHED).

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 th November 2019 (circulated
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.
28.

ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A
MATTER OF URGENCY.

The Chair advised that he had been requested to raise a proposal to change the
times of future meetings and added that the request would be discussed as the last
item on the agenda.
29.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.

There were no declarations of interest announced.

1

Policy Development Committee - 9 December 2019

30.

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2020/21.

The Committee considered a report to the Strategy and Resources Committee on 2nd
December 2019 by the Head of Resources regarding the Council Tax Reduction
Scheme 2020/21.
The Head of Resources introduced the Assistant Benefits Manager and the Senior
Benefits Officer to the Committee, advising the reason for their attendance was to
answer any technical questions that the Committee had.
He outlined the proposals of the new scheme and highlighted the following:















The original Council Tax Benefit scheme was replaced in 2013 by a new
localised Council Tax Reduction Scheme.
Each year the scheme was reviewed and the Devon Steering Group (of
Benefits Officers) worked together to review the schemes; over recent years
there had been some minor changes to bring the scheme in line with changes
made by Central Government in Housing Benefit and Universal Credit (UC).
The ‘current’ scheme had been reviewed and Devon Authorities had aimed to
move to a “new discount based income-banded scheme” that was fairer,
simpler and reduce admin costs.
This reduced administration burden would enable the team to focus resource
onto overall Council tax debt recovery and improve the overall collection
rates.
Previously Council Tax Reduction (CTR) was assessed and awarded in line
with Housing Benefit (HB) – the advantages of this alignment had been lost
since the roll out of Universal Credit (UC) in July 2018
Universal Credit was highly reactive to change and the Council could typically
receive monthly notifications from the Department of Works and Pensions
(DWP) of a change in income. Whilst this was often very small sums as the
CTR scheme was fully means tested, even a small change could result in
reassessment, which required an amended Council Tax bill to be produced
and rescheduling instalment plans, restarting the debt recovery process all
over again.
Households were often issued with many bills together with a frequent change
of instalments/direct debits, which was extremely confusing for them and
difficult to budget or understand exactly what was due to be paid. These
continual set-backs for customers who were already on a low income meant
that they were often required to pay a lump sum at the end of the year due to
the constant changes.
For these reasons and to minimise the number of changes to CTR
assessment; Councils across the Country were starting to move towards a
discount based income-banded scheme, which was simpler and cheaper to
administer.
South Hams and West Devon introduced an income-banded scheme for the
current year April 2019 and the Devon Benefits Officer Group had
recommended that the other Local Authorities follow suit for 2020/21.
Introducing the income banded scheme resulted in over 80% of claimants
benefiting financially.
2

Policy Development Committee - 9 December 2019











The Council had consulted on the proposals in September and October 2019
via press releases, the website, and social media together with direct
mailshots within council tax bills, benefit notifications and advertising within
the Council offices.
Before the localised Council Tax Reduction Scheme the old Council Tax
Benefit Scheme cost the public purse annually around £7.5million.
The first year of the CTR scheme was estimated to reduce the cost to
£6.5million; however the actual scheme costs had now come down from
£6.3million to £5.6million.
The impact to North Devon Council; was the same as the percentage split of
the overall Council Tax that included all the major preceptors. So, about 10%
of the costs related to North Devon Council, with 72% Devon County, 10%
Police, 5% Fire and 3% Town and Parishes.
The proposed income banded scheme would increase the cost of the scheme
by an estimated £180,000. However, the overall scheme costs since 2013/14
had reduced significantly.
Collection rates of overall Council tax had suffered in recent years; back in
2013/14 the Council was budgeting for a 98.5% collection rate; that figure was
now down to 97.5%. An improvement of just 0.5% in this collection rate would
achieve an additional £340,000 council tax income, which would mitigate the
additional scheme cost.
The aim of the changes proposed were to reduce the administration burden
and the scheme benefits introduced were anticipated to improve ability of
payment and increase collection rates, together with reduction in providing for
bad debts and longer term write offs. Those measures would aim to offset the
above additional scheme cost and in turn reduce the impact of the overall
collection fund position materially and improve this position further.

In response to a number of questions, the Head of Resources, the Assistant Benefits
Manager and the Senior Benefits Officer provided answers in relation to the
following:




If there was an income banding change, it would be the responsibility of the
customer to inform the Council of any changes to their income or
circumstances. However, the Council did undertake periodic reviews and also
actively promoted public awareness of the requirement to notify them. For
customers that were in receipt of UC payment, the Council also received a
monthly update from the DWP in relation to any changes and their
assessment would be updated accordingly.
In terms of the percentages for those who would be better or worse off, a
couple of examples were given:
 Claimants who were on a higher income
 The proposal to limit the number of children to two per household,
which would have an impact upon larger families.



The new scheme would allow for a maximum award of 80% whereas it was
currently 75%. As with any scheme there was always going to be claimants
that would gain and those that would see a reduction. However, to mitigate
3

Policy Development Committee - 9 December 2019













the impact upon claimants that were affected detrimentally there was an
option to apply to the Exceptional Hardship Fund (EHF).
In terms of how much worse off claimants would be, the average decrease
was about £300.00 a year.
There would not be any financial savings. However, there would be
administrative savings. So, resources could be re-deployed elsewhere i.e.
within the Collections team, where the current collection rate was 97.5% and
there were aspirations to increase the target 98 or better.
At the current time all claimants of working age paid 25% council tax and
under the proposed new scheme claimants on lower incomes would
contribute less. So, the vast majority would benefit financially.
The applications to the EHF could be made either online or via telephone with
assistance from an officer.
In certain cases claimants were exempt and the Council had a list of criteria to
assess them against.
As part of the proposals the new scheme would not take carers allowances
into account and the officers had worked hard to ensure that carers were not
disadvantaged.
The EHF had not been fully utilised over the years and currently held £20-30K
within its fund balance. As part of the roll out of the new scheme, the Council
would ensure that the existence of the fund was fully publicised.
When an application to the EHF was received, it would be means tested and
processed by an officer. The application was then assessed by a second
officer to ensure that all of the relevant checks were made.
There had been no negative impacts reported from either South Hams or
West Devon Councils following the roll out of their income-banded schemes in
April 2019.
As part of the introduction of the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme,
whereby the responsibility was passed directly from Central Government to
Local Councils. These were now shown as discounts on the Council Tax bill.

RESOLVED, that the decisions and recommendations of the Strategy and
Resources Committee be endorsed.
The Committee thanked the Head of Resources and his officers for their hard work in
developing the revised scheme.
Councillor Walker declared a personal interest as she was in receipt of a Council Tax
band reduction for use of her wheelchair within her property.
31.

CLIMATE EMERGENCY - DESIGN OF CITIZENS' ASSEMBLY.

The Committee received an update from the Chief Executive regarding the Climate
Emergency – design of Citizens’ Assembly.
The Chief Executive drew the Committee’s attention to the additional papers that had
been circulated via email following the publication of the agenda, they were:


Revising Devon County Council’s Energy and Carbon Strategy.
4

Policy Development Committee - 9 December 2019


Developing a Net Zero Citizens’ Assembly for Devon.

He explained that there was an opportunity for Members to comment on the
proposals that were being made by the University of Exeter. In response to the
Climate Emergency, which had been declared by Devon County Council. District
Councils were working on an appropriate response plan, which was focussed on
operations and community interaction. The next stage would be to hold Citizens’
Assembly’s and to achieve that a Devon Net-Zero Task Force led by Professor
Patrick Devine-Wright and a panel of experts had been established.
He added that it was recommended that the assembly met in different locations that
were representative of different areas in the county (for example Barnstaple,
Plymouth, Exeter and Tavistock). The report also recommended that the assembly
met on four separate days at weekends over a seven-week period. The Devon NetZero Task Force, as an independent body, should decide how many witnesses to
call, following the guidance outlined in the papers. The witnesses should be as
diverse as possible and include researchers, academics, representatives from
various organisations and local residents. A panel of 100 citizens had been
recommended with an assumption of a 5% drop off rate during the course of the
meetings. Members of the panel should be provided with £100.00 a day to cover the
cost of travel and childcare.
In response to a number of questions, the Chief Executive provided answers in
relation to the following:






The Citizens’ Assembly meetings would not be held in public. However, they
would be live streamed online.
The report listed potential expert witnesses and made reference to the lower
age limit, which was 16 years old to ensure a broad scale of age range.
Was championing Barnstaple as a potential venue for one of the hearings and
the benefits that it would bring to the town. The Council expressed its
disappointment when the thematic hearing was withdrawn.
There would be no Parish or District Member representation on the Assembly.
However, the Parish Councils would have an opportunity to express their
views on the call for evidence.
As Chief Executive of North Devon Council he was a member of the Devon
Climate Emergency Response Group. The Customer Services Manager was
also a member of the Tactical Group and working hard to secure North Devon
as a venue.

He added that he was happy to feed back any concerns from the Committee to the
Devon Net-Zero Task Force.
The Committee thanked the Chief Executive for his update.
32.

WORK PROGRAMME.

The Committee considered the work programme/forward plan for 2019/20 (circulated
previously).
5

Policy Development Committee - 9 December 2019

The Chief Executive advised that the Service Plans would be considered at the
meeting on 9th January 2020. All Heads of Service had been invited to attend the
Committee. However, the Committee was particularly interested in the following
services:





Environmental health and Housing.
Planning.
Economic Development.
Waste and Recycling.

He added that the purpose of the meeting was to seek assurance from the
Committee in relation to the content of the Service Plans and their contribution
towards achieving the Corporate Objectives.
In response to a question in relation to the Car Parks service, the Chief Executive
advised that the service fell under the remit of the Waste and Recycling Service. The
Head of Resources advised that the Car Parks service had its own individual service
plan, which would provide an overview of the service. The Car Parks Manager was
looking at a whole range of improvements to the service, which would be detailed
within the service plan.
The Chief Executive added that he would invite the Car Parks Manager to attend the
meeting.
The Head of Resources advised that there was a couple typographical errors within
the work programme and requested that they be amended for the next meeting.
He also requested that the following item was added for to the work programme for
the meeting in February 2020:


10 Year Capital Strategy 2020/30.

RESOLVED, that the work programme be noted.
33.

TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Chairman addressed the Committee regarding the times of the scheduled
meetings and stated that there was a requirement to be flexible to ensure that
working Members were not prevented from sitting on the Committee.
The Committee discussed holding the meetings at alternative times. The Chief
Executive added that whilst it might be more appropriate for working Members to
attend meetings outside of office hours, there would be an additional cost to the
Council in officer time in terms of TOIL or overtime.
RESOLVED, that an email be circulated to the current members of the Committee to
seek their views in relation to alternative times for the remaining meetings of the
current financial year.
6

Policy Development Committee - 9 December 2019

Chairman
The meeting ended at 11.06 am
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of
the Committee.

7

